

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SANTOS REYES-VILLATORO,

*Petitioner,*  
*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID B. GLAZER, ESQUIRE  
GLAZER & LUCIANO, LLC  
19-21 W Mt Pleasant Avenue  
PO Box 2025  
Livingston, NJ 07039  
Tel. No. 973-740-9898  
Fax No. 973-740-9439  
E-Mail: [dbglaizer@aol.com](mailto:dbglaizer@aol.com)

*CJA Counsel for Petitioner,  
Santos Reyes-Villatoro*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
INDEX OF APPENDICES .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
DECISION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	2
RELEVANT RULE OF EVIDENCE .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Background .....	3
B. The Trial .....	5
C. Appeal .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. IN LIGHT OF THIS COURT'S WELL ESTABLISHED RULINGS IN <i>GIGLIO V. UNITED STATES</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) AND <i>NAPUE V. ILLINOIS</i> , 360 U.S. 264 (1959), AS TO THE SACRED DUTY OF A PROSECUTOR NOT TO CAPITALIZE ON THE PRESENTATON OF FALSE OR MISLEADING EVIDENCE SO AS TO DENY AN ACCUSED HIS DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL, DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION AND SENTENCE TO IMPRISONMENT FOR LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE SHOULD BE VACATED AND THE CASE REMANDED TO THE DISTRICT COURT	

FOR A NEW TRIAL .....	9
II. THE GOVERNMENT'S MURDER CHARGE AGAINST DEFENDANT WAS WEAK, AND WITHOUT THE FALSE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE THERE WAS NO BASIS FOR THE GOVERNMENT TO MAKE ANY REFERENCE AT TRIAL TO THE VEHICLE'S TRANSFER AND ACCORDINGLY NO BASIS FOR THE CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT CHARGE, WHICH, CONTRARY TO THE THIRD CIRCUIT'S FINDING, WAS NOT HARMLESS BUT RATHER RESULTED IN THE DEFENDANT'S CONVICTION .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	23

## INDEX OF APPENDICES

Opinion of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals .....	PA1-18
Judgment of the Third Circuit Court of Appeals .....	PA19-21
Plainfield Police Division Sworn Typewritten Statement Of Antonio Valentin Bornios Lopez dated April 3, 2009 .....	PA22-28
New Jersey Motor Vehicle Commission Certificate Of Title .....	PA29-30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	11
Mastrian v. McManus, 554 F.2d 813 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1977) .....	11
Mills v. Scully, 826 F.2d 1192 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	11
Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935) .....	14
Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959) .....	11
Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213 (1942) .....	14
United States v. Bigeleisen, 625 F.2d 203 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1980) .....	11
United States v. LePage, 231 F.3d 488 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	11, 13, 15
United States v. Mastrangelo, 172 F.3d 288 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	14
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	14

### Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	9, 10, 11, 22
----------------------------	---------------

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742 (a) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
18 U.S.C. §§ 1962 (c) and (d) .....	4

18 U.S.C. §§ 1959 (a)(1) and (2) .....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 924(c)(1)(A)(iii) and 2 .....	4
1008 U.S.C. §§ 924(c), 924(j) and 2 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §§ 1959 (a)(3) and 2 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(1) .....	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:11-3(a)(2) .....	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:2-6 .....	4
N.J.S.A. 2C:12-1(b)(2) .....	4

## **Rules of Evidence**

Evid. Rule 803(6)(E) .....	2, 3, 11, 13
Evid. Rule 803(8)(B) .....	3, 11
